NTA per Unit as at 31 March 2013, as if AACI REIT had on 31 March 2013 (i)

purchased the 49.0% indirect interest in the Property, (ii) drawn down A$110.7 million

(S$129.0 million) of the New Loan and (iii) drawn down on additional borrowings of

S$91.6 million from the Existing Loan.

 As at 31 March 2013

Actual

Pro forma after the

Transactions

NTA (S$’000)   651,225
(1)

  648,087

Units in issue and to be issued (’000)
(2)

   450,890  450,890

NTA per Unit (S$) 1.4443  1.4374

Notes:

(1) Based on the FY2013 Audited Financial Statements, adjusted for distribution paid on 18 June 2013

for the period from 1 January 2013 to 31 March 2013.

(2) Based on the FY2013 Audited Financial Statements.

 9

5.1.3 Pro Forma Capitalisation

The table below sets out the pro forma capitalisation of AACI REIT as at 31 March

2013, as if AACI REIT had on 31 March 2013 (i) purchased the 49.0% indirect

interest in the Property, (ii) drawn down A$110.7 million (S$129.0 million) of the New

Loan and (iii) drawn down on additional borrowings of S$91.6 million from the

Existing Loan.

   As at 31 March 2013

   Actual

Pro forma after

the Transactions

   S$’000  S$’000

Short-term debt
(1)

:

Secured debt   -  -

Unsecured debt  -  -

Total short-term debt  -  -

Long-term debt
(1)(2)

:

Secured debt  229,257  449,841

Unsecured debt  130,000  130,000

Total long-term debt  359,257  579,841

Total debt:  359,257  579,841

Total Unitholders’ funds

  651,225

(3)
  648,087

Total Capitalisation  1,010,482  1,227,928

Notes:

(1) Based on the FY2013 Audited Financial Statements.

(2) Excluding unamortised loan transaction costs.

(3) Based on the FY2013 Audited Financial Statements, adjusted for distribution paid on 18 June 2013

for the period from 1 January 2013 to 31 March 2013.

5.2 Pro Forma Financial Effects of the Transactions based on the six-month period ended

30 September 2013 (“1H FY2014”) Unaudited Financial Statements

The pro forma financial effects of the Transactions presented below are strictly for illustrative

purposes only and were prepared based on the unaudited financial statements of AACI REIT

[…]

million (S$129.0 million) of the New Loan and (iii) drawn down on additional

borrowings of S$91.6 million from the Existing Loan.

 As at 30 September 2013

Actual

Pro forma after

the Transactions

NTA (S$’000)   786,531
(1)

  783,393

Units in issue and to be issued (’000)
(2)

   527,040  527,040

NTA per Unit (S$) 1.4924  1.4864

Notes:

(1) Based on the 1H FY2014 Unaudited Financial Statements, adjusted for distribution payable on 18

December 2013 for the period from 1 July 2013 to 30 September 2013.

(2) Based on the 1H FY2014 Unaudited Financial Statements.

 12

5.2.3 Pro Forma Capitalisation

The table below sets out the pro forma capitalisation of AACI REIT as at 30

September 2013, as if AACI REIT had on 30 September 2013 (i) purchased the

49.0% indirect interest in the Property, (ii) drawn down A$110.7 million (S$129.0

million) of the New Loan and (iii) drawn down on additional borrowings of S$91.6

million from the Existing Loan.

   As at 30 September 2013

   Actual

Pro forma after

the Transactions

   S$’000  S$’000

Short-term debt
(1)

:

Secured debt   -  -

Unsecured debt  -  -

Total short-term debt  -  -

Long-term debt
(1)(2)

:

Secured debt  149,049  369,633

Unsecured debt  130,000  130,000

Total long-term debt  279,049  499,633

Total debt:  279,049  499,633

Total Unitholders’ funds

  786,531

(3)
  783,393

Total Capitalisation  1,065,580  1,283,026

Notes:

(1) Based on the 1H FY2014 Unaudited Financial Statements.

(2) Excluding unamortised loan transaction costs.

(3) Based on the 1H FY2014 Unaudited Financial Statements, adjusted for distribution payable on 18

December 2013 for the period from 1 July 2013 to 30 September 2013.

 13

6. DISCLOSURES UNDER THE LISTING MANUAL

6.1 Relative figures computed based on the bases set out in Rule 1006 of the Listing

Manual

The relative figures computed on the following bases set out in Rule 1006(b), 1006(c) and

1006(d) of the Listing Manual are set out in the table below: